



## MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

## Abstract

Estt:- National Scholarship Portal - Appointment of Nodal Officer and assigning of duties - Approved - Orders issued.

## **ADMINISTRATION A 1 SECTION**

No. 4312/AD A 1/2019/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 07.09.2019

Read:-1. Letter dated 27.08.2019 from Dr.Santhosh Thampi, SMBS with order of the VC

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Govt.of India has introduced the new National Scholarships portal (www.scholarships.gov.in) to enable students to apply online for the various educational scholarships offered by the Central and State Government agencies through a single online portal. For this purpose, educational institutions all over India were directed to register themselves in the National Scholarships portal and upload the unique All India Survey of Higher Education Code (AISHE) assigned to them. Accordingly, the University has registered its name in the National Scholarships Portal with the unique Institution code U0262.

The Online verification and uploading of the application to the National Scholarships Portal has to be made more effective. In order to facilitate the same, it is mandatory for the University to nominate an Institution Nodal Officer for the National Scholarships Portal and shall open a separate bank account for the purpose of retaining registration of the University in the National Scholarships Portal. The students will be able to upload their scholarship applications for the academic year 2019-2020 only after updating the institution profile in the portal with the details of Institution Nodal officer, Bank a/c etc.

Considering all these aspects related to the National Scholarships Portal, sanction has been accorded by the vice-chancellor

1. To nominate Sri.Ganesh B., section officer IQAC as Nodal Officer for coordinating the activities related to the National Scholarships Portal in the University.

2. To assign the IQAC section of the University to deal with all matters related to institution registration of the Mahatma Gandhi University and online verification and forwarding of the scholarship applications uploaded by the students in the National Scholarships Portal.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Sd/-

PREMKUMAR R

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I (ADMIN) For REGISTRAR

- 1.Person concerned/Section
- 2. PS to Vice Chancellor / Pro-Vice Chancellor
- 3. PA to Registrar / Controller of Examinations / Finance Officer
- 4. AR/DR/JR (Administration/ Academic/ Finance/ Examinations)
- 5. PRO/Content Management Section/IQAC
- 6. Joint Director, Kerala State Audit, M.G. University
- 7. Statistical Unit/ SF/FC/Day file/Records section

Forwarded / By Order